advertise for and accept bids, issue and sell the bonds so161

authorized to be sold and do any and all other things necessary162

and advisable in connection with the issuance and sale of such163

bonds.  The total amount of bonds issued under this act shall not164

exceed Eighteen Million Dollars ($18,000,000.00).165

(2)  The proceeds of the bonds issued pursuant to this act166

shall be deposited into the following special funds in not more167

than the following amounts:168

(a)  The 1999 Hancock County Port and Harbor Commission169

and Stennis Space Center Improvement Fund created pursuant to170